GRASEN Technology, LLC                                            Phone 1-408-213-6940 ● FAX 1-408-532-9359                                                           1 of 4       September 2007
    Specifications (1)
1. Test conditions unless otherwise specified: 25°C, Supply Voltage = +7.00V
2. Measured in evaluation circuit tuned for 2110MHz – 2170MHz
Parameter Units Min Typ Max
Frequency Range MHz 100  6000
Test Frequency (2) MHz  2140
Gain (2)  dB 15 16
Pout @ -1dB GCP dBm +25 +26
Input Return Loss (2) dB  15
Output Return Loss (2) dB  7
OIP3 (2)  dBm +40 45
Noise Figure (2) dB  6
Operating Current (Icc)  mA  130
GSP7427-89
InGaP HBT Medium Power Amplifier
Applications
● Mobile infrastructure
● ISM
● WLAN
● RFID
● WiMAX/WiBRO
Product Features
● 0. 1 to 6GHz Frequency
    Range
● +26 dBm  P-1dB at 2GHz
● +45 dBm OIP3 at 2GHz
● 16 dB Gain at 2GHz
● 6 dB Noise Figure
Product Description
The GSP7427-89 is an unmatched General Purpose Medium Power
Amplifier that covers the 100MHz to 6GHz frequency range with 16 dB
nominal matched gain at 2GHz. It also has superior Third Order
Intermodulation Distortion characteristics.
The GSP7427-89 is an amplifier fabricated with high reliability
InGaP/GaAs Heterojunction Bipolar Transistor (HBT)  process. It
requires external, bandwidth optimized matching for operation. The
amplifier is ideal for wireless Base Station predriver and wide dynamic
range LNA 2nd and 3rd  stages. It is in bare die format.
This amplifier can be used for current and next generation equipment
wireless applications to 6GHz
G a in  vs  F re q u e n cy
8
9
1 0
1 1
1 2
1 3
1 4
1 5
1 6
1 7
1 8
2 1 0 0 2 1 1 0 2 1 2 0 2 1 3 0 2 1 4 0 2 1 5 0 2 1 6 0 2 1 7 0 2 1 8 0
F re q u e n c y, M H z
G
ai
n,
 d
B
F igu re  1 .
O p e ra tio n  a t 2 1 1 0 M H z  to  2 1 7 0 M H z
GRASEN Technology, LLC                                            Phone 1-408-213-6940 ● FAX 1-408-532-9359                                                           2 of 4       September 2007
GSP7427-89
InGaP HBT Medium Power Amplifier
Return Loss vs Frequency
-50
-45
-40
-35
-30
-25
-20
-15
-10
-5
0
2100 2110 2120 2130 2140 2150 2160 2170 2180
Frequency, MHz
R
et
ur
n
Lo
ss
, d
B
Input Output
Figure 2.
Operation at 2110MHz to 2170MHz
Output Power vs Frequency
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
2100 2110 2120 2130 2140 2150 2160 2170 2180
Frequency, MHz
Po
ut
 @
 -1
dB
 G
C
P,
 d
B
m
Figure 3.
Operation at 2110MHz to 2180MHz
OIP3 vs Frequency
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
35
40
45
50
2100 2110 2120 2130 2140 2150 2160 2170 2180
Frequency, MHz
O
PI
3,
 d
B
m
Pout = +16dBm/Tone
Figure 4. Group Delay vs Frequency
0
100
200
300
400
500
600
700
800
900
1000
2100 2110 2120 2130 2140 2150 2160 2170 2180
Frequency, MHz
G
ro
up
 D
el
ay
, p
s
Figure 5.
Operation at 2110MHz to 2170MHz
Name=RO4003
W=44 mil
L=15 mil
W=44 mil
L=15 mil
1 2
3
W1=44 mil
W2=44 mil
W3=35 mil
W=44 mil
L=30 mil
1 2
3
W1=44 mil
W2=44 mil
W3=35 mil
W=44 mil
L=15 mil
ID=C1
C=1.5 pF
ID=C2
C=1 pF
ID=R1
R=1500 Ohm
ID=R2
R=390 Ohm
1 2
3
W1=44 mil
W2=44 mil
W3=40 mil
W=44 mil
L=15 mil
1 2
3
W1=44 mil
W2=44 mil
W3=40 mil
ID=C3
C=0.8 pF
ID=L1
L=2.2 nH W=44 mil
L=15 mil
ID=C4
C=9.1 pF
ID=C5
C=10 pF
ID=C6
C=220 pF
1 2
3
W1=44 mil
W2=44 mil
W3=44 mil
W=44 mil
L=3.5 mil
1 2
3
SUBCKT
ID=S1
NET="GSP7427_89"
Z=50 Ohm Z=50 Ohm
Vcc
Application Circuit, 2110MHz - 2170MHzFigure 6.
VCC
GND
    GRASEN
TECHNOLOGY
300-001000-003
Application Circuit, 2110MHz to 2170MHzFigure 7
GRASEN Technology, LLC                                            Phone 1-408-213-6940 ● FAX 1-408-532-9359                                                           3 of 4       September 2007
GSP7427-89
InGaP HBT Medium Power Amplifier
CAP
ID=C2
C=0.7 pF
ID=C1
C=0.6 pF
ID=C6
C=220 pF
ID=C7
C=4700000 pF
ID=L1
L=1.6 nH
ID=C3
C=0.5 pF
ID=C4
C=2.2 pF
W1
W2
1
2
3
4
W1=1016 um
W2=1016 um
S=1016 um
L=2656 um
1
2
3
4
W=1016 um
L=1829 um
W=1118 um
L=254 um
W=1118 um
L=381 um
W=1118 um
L=381 um
W=1016 um
L=609.6 um
W=1016 um
L=2342 um
L=1524 umL=381 um
MSUB
Name=RO4003
1 2
3
W1=1118 um
W2=1118 um
W3=889 um
1 2
3
W1=1118 um
W2=1118 um
W3=889 um
ID=R1
R=1860 Ohm
ID=C5
C=10 pF
1 2
P=3
Z=50 Ohm
P=2
Z=50 Ohm
+7.00VDC
Application Circuit, 2110MHz - 2170MHzFigure 12
GSP7427-89
Gain vs Frequency
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
3300 3400 3500 3600 3700 3800
Frequency, MHz
G
ai
n,
 d
B
Operation at 3300MHz to 3800MHzFigure 8. Return Loss vs Frequency
-50
-45
-40
-35
-30
-25
-20
-15
-10
-5
0
3300 3400 3500 3600 3700 3800
Frequency, MHz
R
et
ur
n
Lo
ss
, d
B
Input Output
Figure 9 Operation at 3300MHz to 3800MHz
Output Power vs Frequency
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
3300 3400 3500 3600 3700 3800
Frequency, MHz
Po
ut
 @
 -1
dB
 G
C
P,
 d
B
m
Figure 10.
Operation at 3300MHz to 3800MHz
OIP3 vs Frequency
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
35
40
45
50
3300 3400 3500 3600 3700 3800
Frequency, MHz
O
IP
3,
 d
B
m
Pout = +16dBm/Tone
Operation at 3300MHz to 3800MHz
Figure 11.
VCC
GND
    GRASEN
TECHNOLOGY
300-001000-004
Application Board, 3300MHz to 3800MHzFigure 13.
C1 C2
R1
R2
C3
L1 C4
C5C6
C7
GRASEN Technology, LLC                                            Phone 1-408-213-6940 ● FAX 1-408-532-9359                                                           4 of 4       September 2007
4.50±0.1
0.177±0.004
1.73±0.02
0.068±0.001
1.50
0.059
3.00
0.118
0.40±0.02
0.016±0.001
0.48±0.02
0.019±0.001
2.49+0.1-0.2
0.098+0.004-0.008
1.10+0.10-0.21
0.043+0.004-0.008
2.21±0.08
0.087±0.003
4.21±0.1
0.166±0.003
0.50±0.02
0.020±0.001
0.42±0.02
0.017±0.001
EXPOSED PADS INDICATED BY HATCH PATTERN
(3) PADS
1.50±0.10
0.059±0.004
7.3°
2X
BSC
BSC
NOTES:
1. DIMENSIONS IN INCHES / MILLIMETERS
2. DIMENSIONS AND TOLERANCE PER ANSI Y14.5M
Package Outline
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter         Rating
Case Temperature, Operating               -40 to +85 °C
Storage Temperature                  -55 to +150 °C
Device Current                                      150mA
RF Input Power, continuous         +20 dBm
Junction Temperature           250 °C
Operation of this device above any of these parameters will cause
permanent damage.
GSP7427-89
InGaP HBT Medium Power Amplifier
GRASEN Technology, LLC reserves the right to make changes to the products listed in the
data sheet at any time without notice. Consult with GRASEN or an authorized sales
representative to verify the information in this data sheet before using this product. GRASEN
does not assume liability for the usage of this product described herein. GRASEN does not
convey a license under any patent rights, copyrights, trademark rights or any intellectual
rights of GRASEN or  third parties.